0044
Safety instructions
VEGACAL 62, 63, 64, 65, 66
Dust ignition protection by enclosure
Two-wire 4 … 20 mA/HART
For connection to controller
Document ID: 55730
2 VEGACAL 62, 63, 64, 65, 66

In the following, all above mentioned versions are called VEGACAL CL62/3/4/5/6. If parts of these
safety instructions refer only to certain versions, then these will be mentioned explicitly with their
type code.
2	 Different	ignition	protection	types
The VEGACAL CL62/3/4/5/6 can be either used in explosive dust atmospheres or in explosive gas
atmospheres.
The operator must specify the selected ignition protection type before installation. The selected igni-
tion protection must be determined by marking it firmly on the identification label of the type plate.
1) Approval area "Combination": Combination of approval Ex ia acc. to ATEX,
IECEx, FM and CSA.
5VEGACAL 62, 63, 64, 65, 66
55
73
0-
EN
-2
01
20
3
1
2
1 Ignition protection type "Protection by enclosure Ex t"
2 Ignition protection type "Intrinsic safety Ex i"
3	 Important	specification	in	the	type	code
VEGACAL	CL6*(*).aabccefgh*
Position Feature Description
a Approval
CK ATEX II 1G, 1/2G, 2G Ex ia IIC T6 + II 1/2D, 2D Ex ia/tb, ia tb IIIC
T***°C Da/Db, Db
GX ATEX II 1/2D, 2D Ex ia/tb, ia tb IIIC T***°C Da/Db, Db
e Electronics H Two-wire 4 … 20 mA/HART
X For connection to a controller
f Housing / Protection A Aluminium single chamber / IP66/IP68 (0.2 bar)
D Aluminium double chamber / IP66/IP68 (0.2 bar)
V Stainless steel single chamber (precision casting) / IP66/IP68
(0.2 bar)
W Stainless steel double chamber (precision casting) / IP66/IP68
(0.2 bar)
g Cable entry / Cable
gland / Plug connection
M M20 x 1.5 / with / without
N ½ NPT / without / without
6 VEGACAL 62, 63, 64, 65, 66
55730-EN
-201203
Position Feature Description
h Display and adjustment
module PLICSCOM
X without
A mounted
F without; lid with inspection window
B Laterally mounted
K mounted; with Bluetooth, magnetic pen operation
L laterally mounted; with Bluetooth, magnetic pen operation
U mounted; with Bluetooth (US version), battery, magnetic pen opera-
tion
S laterally mounted; with Bluetooth (US version), battery, magnetic pen
operation
4 General information
The capacitive probes VEGACAL are used for gauge measurement of liquids and bulk solids (de-
pending on the type).
The VEGACAL consist of an electronic housing, a probe and process fittings.
The display and adjustment module PLICSCOM can be mounted optionally.
The VEGACAL are suitable for use in areas with combustible, dust generating bulk solids of group
IIIA, IIIB and IIIC. These sensors are suitable for applications requiring category 1/2D (EPL Da/Db)
or 2D (EPL Db) instruments.
5 Application area
Category	1/2D	(EPL	Da/Db	instruments)
The electronics housing is installed in hazardous areas of zone 21 requiring instruments of category
2D (EPL Db). The process connection element is installed in the separating wall, which separates
areas requiring instruments of category 2D (EPL Db) or 1D (EPL Da). The probe with the mechani-
cal fixing element is installed in hazardous areas of zone 20 requiring instruments of category 1D
(EPL Da).